

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

FIRST DIVISION

ΝΟΤΙCΕ

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, First Division, issued a Resolution dated May 5, 2021 which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 11567 (Mark Angelo De Sagun v. Atty. Arnold M. Burigsay).

The October 12, 2019 Notice of Resolution¹ of the Board of Governors (*Board*) of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines is **NOTED**. Considering that the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached September 18, 2018 Report and Recommendation,² as approved by the Board, are supported by the evidence on record and by applicable laws, the Court **ADOPTS** and **APPROVES** these findings and recommendation and resolves to **DISMISS** the complaint against Atty. Arnold M. Burigsay.

SO ORDERED."

By authority of the Court:

LIBRADA Division d lerk of Court

by:

MARIA TERESA B. SIBULO Deputy Division Clerk of Court 140

- over – two (2) pages ...

¹ *Rollo* (Vol. II), pp. 131-132.

² Id. at 133-146.

Mr. Mark Angelo De Sagun Complainant Brgy. Ambulong, Tanauan City 4232 Batangas Atty. Arnold M. Burigsay Respondent Room 310, Trinity Building Kalaw Avenue, Ermita, 1000 Manila

Integrated Bar of the Philippines 1605 Pasig City

Office of the Bar Confidant (x) Supreme Court

Public Information Office (x) Library Services (x) Supreme Court (For uploading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-1-SC)

Philippine Judicial Academy (x) Supreme Court



140

UR